

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**JUAN HERNANDEZ and JAMES
DOSSETT, on behalf of themselves
And all other similarly situation,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Cause No. 4:16-cv-03577

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**DEFENDANT CITY OF HOUSTON’S AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
AMENDED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

II. ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT.....1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

A. INTRODUCTION.....3

B. LEGAL STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)3

C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY OF HOUSTON UNDER *MONELL*5

 1. Section 1983 Imposes an Exceptionally High Burden on Those Who Seek to Impose Liability on Municipalities5

 2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show A City Policy That is the “Moving Force” of a Constitutional Deprivation.....6

C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PLEAD A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION IN ALLEGING THAT THE CITY SHOULD HAVE TRANSFERRED ARRESTEES TO OUTLYING COUNTIES.11

D. PLAINTIFF’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS FAIL, AS ALLEGED.....12

 1. Plaintiff Hernandez’s Claims are Barred Because He Was Not Held by the City for More Than 48 Hours.....12

 2. Additional Plaintiffs Delay Was Due to Extraordinary Circumstances13

E. THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS.....14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 4
<i>Brittan Commc'ns Int'l Corp. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Brown v. Sudduth</i> , 675 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Causey v. Sewell Cadillac–Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 n. 6 (5th Cir.1994)	5
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillion</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995)	17
<i>Copeland v. Wasserstein</i> , 278 F.3d 472 (5 th Cir. 2002)	1, 2
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	15
<i>Esteves v. Brock</i> , 106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Fraire v. City of Angleton</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Gen. Retail Servs., Inc. v. Wireless Toyz Franchise, LLC</i> , 255 Fed.Appx. 775 (5th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Hick v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 653 (W.D. Tex. 1997)	14
<i>Hicks v. Bexar County</i> , 137 F.3d 1352 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Houston-Hines v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , CIV.A. H-04-3539, 2006 WL 870459, at *5, n. 6 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2006)	17
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Isquith ex rel. Isquith v. Middle S. Utils., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 186 n. 3 (5th Cir.1988)	5
<i>Jones v. Lowndes County</i> , 678 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Kansas Reinsurance Co. v. Cong. Mortg. Corp. of Tex.</i> , 20 F.3d 1362 (5th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Lang v. Texas</i> , 1:10CV700, 2010 WL 5600204, at *2 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2010)	17
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	4
<i>Mason v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov't</i> , 806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	6, 7, 11
<i>Murphy v. Collins</i> , 26 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Murray v. Mississippi Department of Corrections</i> , 911 F.2d 1167 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Nationwide Bi-Weekly Admin., Inc. v. Belo Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Norris v. Hearst Trust</i> , 500 F.3d 454 n. 9 (5th Cir.2007)	5
<i>Petty v. Portofino Council of Coowners, Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 721 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	4
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 9, 10
quoting <i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 n.3 (5th Cir.1984)	7
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , [423 U.S. 362 (1976)]	11
<i>Waganfeald v. Gusman</i> , 674 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2012)	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4, 5, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	4
Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. §§ 14.06(a), §15.17(a), §§17.033(a-1) and/or (b)	15

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 29.003 10
